## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release by Secured Party as previously recorded at Reel 4226,

Frame 0015

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company		11/05/2012	Federal Reserve
Americas, as Collateral Agent		11/03/2012	Member: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BWAY Corporation	
Street Address:	8607 Roberts Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30350-2230	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2968544	ARMLOK II
Registration Number:	3762773	В
Registration Number:	2200098	BWAY
Registration Number:	2753054	MONOTOP
Registration Number:	1778648	MONOTOP
Registration Number:	1713532	PLASTITE
Registration Number:	2990629	ULTIMITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-2000

Email: donna.gasiorowski@kirkland.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004894 FRAME: 0282 2968544

CH \$190,00

900237809

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32831-81 DRG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Gasiorowski	
Signature:	/DONNA GASIOROWSKI/	
Date:	11/05/2012	

### Total Attachments: 3

source=3 Trademark Release Deutsche Bank to BWAY Corporation#page1.tif source=3 Trademark Release Deutsche Bank to BWAY Corporation#page2.tif source=3 Trademark Release Deutsche Bank to BWAY Corporation#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004894 FRAME: 0283

TRADEMARK RELEASE

TRADEMARK RELEASE, effective as of this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012, given

by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent, (the "Collateral Agent") with

principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005, to BWAY Corporation, a

Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), with principal offices at 8607 Roberts Drive, Suite 250,

Atlanta, Georgia 30350-2230, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent a security

interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications, including

but not limited to those United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark

applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to

secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of June 16,

2010, between the Collateral Agent, the Grantor, and the other guarantors party thereto (the

"Security Agreement")), which security interest was recorded at the United States Patent and

Trademark Office at Reel 4226, Frame 0015; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release, assign and restore all right,

title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and

encumbrances respecting the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quitclaims and

relinquishes unto the Grantor the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Collateral

Agent may have in, such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to the Trademarks, whether then

owned or thereafter acquired or arising wherever located, including but not limited to the

Trademarks set forth on Schedule A granted to Collateral Agent by the Grantor pursuant to the

Security Agreement.

NEWYORK 8665226 (2K)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004894 FRAME: 0284 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

Name: Erin Morrissey
Title: Director

Name: Scottve D. Lindsey

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdictio n	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
ARMLOK II	U.S.	78/291730 8/25/2003	2968544 7/12/2005
B AND DESIGN	U.S.	77/790800 7/28/2009	3762773 3/23/2010
BWAY	U.S.	75/023309 11/22/1995	2200098 10/27/1998
MONOTOP	U.S.	78/142408 7/9/2002	2753054 8/19/2013
MONOTOP	U.S.	74/285666 6/17/1992	1778648 6/29/1993
PLASTITE	U.S.	74/144595 3/5/1991	1713532 9/8/1992
ULTIMITE	U.S.	78/388635 3/22/2004	2990629 8/30/2005

NEWYORK 8665226 (2K)

**RECORDED: 11/05/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004894 FRAME: 0286